Public Notice

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act

Local Plan Modification

The Central Workforce Development Board is proposing a modification to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Local Plan 2020 - 2024 under Title 1 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Public Law 113-128. The plan is available for public comment pursuant to the requirements of the Act.

The plan will be available for review for the period of August 3, 2020 through September 3, 2020 at the Central Workforce Development Board's administrative office, 1107 Kingshighway, Rolla, Missouri 65401 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Interested parties may petition the Governor within fifteen (15) days of submission for disapproval of the plan if:

- 1) The Party(ies) can demonstrate that it represents a substantial client interest;
- 2) The Party(ies) took appropriate steps to present its views and seek resolution of disputed issues prior to submission of the Plan to the Governor; and
- 3) The request for disapproval is based on a violation of statutory requirements.

Comments concerning the plan may be directed to one of the following addresses:

Amy Sublett, Director Central Workforce Development Board 1107 Kingshighway Rolla, Missouri 65401

T.R. Dudley, Chairman Central Workforce Development Board 1107 Kingshighway Rolla, Missouri 65401

Director of the Division of Workforce Development Attention: Planning and Research Section <u>DWDlocalplan@ded.mo.gov</u>